The minimal coefficient for its calculation is 1.5% from the sum of the reserves for
incurred and reported claims, reserves for incurred but not reported and reserves for
direct expenses.

The amount of minimal coefficient for calculation of the reserves for indirect expenses
for claims handling, will be determined with a decision from the Management Board of
the Company.

Insurance MAKEDONIJA s.c. Skopje- Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013

(All amounts in MKD thousands unless otherwise stated)

55

4.   Accounting estimates (continued)

d)   Sensitivity analyses

The Company has estimated the impact on profit for the year, equity and the coverage
coefficient at the end of the year of changes in key variables that have a material effect
on them.

In line for current equity position the current result for the profit for the period, equity,
coverage coefficient and coefficient of solvency with own capital as at 31 December
2013 and 31 December 2012 are shown in the tables below:

  31 December 2013

Profit for

the period  Equity

Required

level of

margin of

solvency

Coverage

coefficient

Change in

coverage

coefficient

Current equity position 87,288 1,248,042

124,639  1001%

   -

Investment yield (+200 b.p.) 88,991 1,249,745

124,639  1003% 1%

Investment yield (-200 b.p.) 85,585 1,246,339

124,639  1000% -1%

5% increase in claims incurred 86,613 1,247,367

124,639  1001% -1%
5% decrease in claims
incurred 87,963 1,248,717

124,639  1002% 1%

2% increase in total expenses 81,907 1,242,661

124,639  997% -4%

2% decrease in total expenses 92,669 1,253,423

124,639  1006% 4%

31 December 2012

Profit for

the

period Equity

Required

level of

margin of

solvency

Coverage

ratio

Change in

coverage

ratio

Current equity position (237.210) 1.065.875 125.149 852% -

Investment yield (+200 b.p.) (234.579) 1.068.506 125.149 854% 2%

Investment yield (-200 b.p.) (239.841) 1.063.244 125.149 850% (2%)

5% increase in claims incurred (242.144) 1.060.941 125.149 848% (4%)
5% decrease in claims
incurred (232.276) 1.070.809 125.149 856% 4%

2% increase in total expenses (243.842) 1.059.243 125.149 846% (5%)
2% decrease in total expenses (230.578) 1.072.507 125.149 857% 5%

Insurance MAKEDONIJA s.c. Skopje- Vienna Insurance Group
Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2013

(All amounts in MKD thousands unless otherwise stated)

56

5. Insurance and financial risk management

The Company is exposed to a variety of financial risks. The Company’s risk
management approach is focused on unpredictability of the financial market and seeks
to minimise potential adverse effects. Risk management is carried out under policies
approved by the Board of Directors

5.1   Insurance Risk

The risk under any one insurance contract is the possibility that the insured event